changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s short term borrowing with
floating interest rates. The Company constantly monitors the credit markets and rebalances its
financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and financing cost.

 Below is the overall exposure of the company to interest rate risk:

Particulars As at 31st
March 2019

As at 31st
March 2018

Variable rate borrowing  89.02  385.59

Fixed rate borrowing  -   -

Total borrowings  89.02  385.59

 Sensitivity
 Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity changes in interest rates.

Particulars As at 31st
March 2019

As at 31st
March 2018

Interest sensitivity

Interest rates increases by 100 basis points  0.89  3.86

Interest rates decrease by 100 basis points  (0.89)  (3.86)

c) Price risk

i) Other Price Risk
 Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes

in market traded price. Other price risk arises from financial assets such as investments in equity
instruments. The Company is exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments in equity
instruments recognised at FVTOCI

Particulars As at 31st
March 2019

As at 31st
March 2018

Fair Value of Quoted Equity Investments  12,210.31  15,968.45

Total Equity Investments  12,210.31  15,968.45

 Sensitivity

Particulars As at 31st
March 2019

As at 31st
March 2018

Increase in market price by 5%  610.52  798.42

Decrease in market price by 5%  (610.52)  (798.42)

38. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

A. Contingent Liabilities  INR in Lakhs

As at
31st  March 2019

As at
31st  March 2018

i) Letter of Credit 90.01 72.00
ii) Bank Guarantee 18.51 14.07
iii) Application for revision filed before the Commissioner of

Commercial Tax, Jharkhand, Ranchi for sales tax matters
 -   91.88

iv) Demand under Income Tax Act, 1961 for Assessment
Year 2012-13, 2013-14 & 2014-15, the matter is pending
before Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals).

77.76 74.26

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31st March 2019

128 |  La Opala RG Limited

38. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

A. Contingent Liabilities  INR in Lakhs

As at
31st  March 2019

As at
31st  March 2018

v) Demand for Excise duty under Central Excise Act, 1985
for Assessment Year 2008-09 and 2009-10, matter
pending before Customs Excise & Service Tax Appellate
Tribunal, Kolkata

4.28 62.88

vi) Penalty order passed by ACCT, Deoghar for electricity
duty for A.Y. 2006-07 to 2008-09 pending before
Commissioner of Commercial Tax, Jharkhand, Ranchi

5.96 5.96